

No. 07-773

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BETTY E. VADEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DISCOVER BANK; DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
MICHELLE D. MORRIS  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

JOHN A. MATTINGLY, JR.\*  
*Law Office of John A.  
Mattingly, Jr.,  
Chartered  
Post Office Box 675  
Leonardtown, MD 20650  
(301) 475-7000*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. TO CONFER JURISDICTION, SECTION 1331 REQUIRES MORE THAN THE MERE PRESENCE OF A FEDERAL ISSUE THAT IS BEYOND THE DISTRICT COURT’S AUTHORITY TO DECIDE SOMEWHERE IN THE UNDERLYING DISPUTE .....	15
II. THE FAA’S HISTORY, TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSES ALL SHOW THAT CONGRESS INTENDED SECTION 4 TO OVERCOME THE OUSTER DOCTRINE, NOT TO REPEAL THE LIMITATIONS OF SECTION 1331.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The FAA’s History Reveals that Section 4 Was Meant to Provide a Means for Quick Specific Performance of Arbitration Agreements .....	21
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Look-Through Approach Wrenches Phrases from Section 4 Out of Their Context, Ignores Title 9’s Structure, and Creates Many Troubling Jurisdictional Gaps .....	28
C. Look-Through Jurisdiction Contravenes the FAA’s Clear Purposes and Thwarts Congress’s Will .....	41
III. LOOKING THROUGH TO GROUND JURISDICTION IN A COMPLETELY PRE-EMPTED STATE-LAW COUNTERCLAIM CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>HOLMES GROUP</i> AND VIOLATES THE BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM AND JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION ON WHICH IT RESTS.....	46
IV. DISCOVER’S LACK OF STANDING IS AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR REVERSAL ...	52
CONCLUSION .....	56
APPENDIX	
9 U.S.C., Chapter 1 .....	1a
9 U.S.C., Chapter 2.....	12a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aetna Health v. Kirshner</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	47
<i>Alabama State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945) .....	45
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	43
<i>Buzard v. Houston</i> , 119 U.S. 347 (1886) .....	24
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	47
<i>Community State Bank v. Strong</i> , 485 F.3d 597 (11th Cir.), vacated, reh’g en banc granted, 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. Sept. 10, 2007) (No. 06-11582).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	3
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc. v. Valenzuela Bock</i> , 696 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	26, 41
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	55
<i>Gatliff Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 142 F.2d 876 (6th Cir. 1944) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gioia v. Gioia</i> ,	
12 N.Y.S.2d 729 (Sup. Ct. 1939) .....	35
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> ,	
545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	43
<i>Great Lakes &amp; St. Lawrence Transp. Co. v. Scranton Coal Co.</i> ,	
239 F. 603 (7th Cir. 1917) .....	25
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> ,	
539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	41, 43
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> ,	
299 U.S. 109 (1936) .....	16, 18
<i>Hall St. Assocs. v. Mattel</i> ,	
128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008) .....	6, 12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> ,	
126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	40
<i>Hanes Corp. v. Millard</i> ,	
531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	53
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> ,	
292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	15, 21, 39
<i>Holmes Group v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys.</i> ,	
535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> ,	
537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	44
<i>In re Di Carlo</i> ,	
13 N.Y.S. 83 (Sup. Ct. 1891) .....	34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> ,	
508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	55
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	18
<i>Joseph Dry Goods v. Hecht</i> ,	
120 F. 760 (5th Cir. 1903) .....	25
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> ,	
211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	9, 15, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	53, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marsh v. Nichols, Shepard &amp; Co.</i> , 140 U.S. 344 (1891) .....	25
<i>McCormick v. Oklahoma City</i> , 236 U.S. 657 (1915) .....	24
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	15
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	3, 30
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824) .....	55
<i>Morris v. City of Hobart</i> , 39 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of</i> <i>Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	20
<i>N.P. Sloan Co. v. Standard Chem. &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 256 F. 451 (5th Cir. 1918) .....	3, 22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989) .....	16
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	15
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Faragalli</i> , 61 F.3d 1063 (3d Cir. 1995).....	53, 54
<i>Perkins v. United States Elec. Light Co.</i> , 16 F. 513 (2d Cir. 1881).....	22
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	3, 17, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc. v. Fitch</i> , 966 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Rae v. Luzerne County</i> , 58 F.2d 829 (M.D. Pa. 1932).....	26
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Harrisons &amp; Crosfield</i> , 204 F.2d 366 (2d Cir. 1953).....	53
<i>Rison v. Moon</i> , 22 S.E. 165 (Va. 1895).....	3, 22
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	16, 20
<i>Ruhrgas A.G. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	52
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006) .....	33
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	5, 22
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	40, 46, 50
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912) .....	16
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007) .....	52
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6, 18, 44
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	55
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Celanese AG</i> , 430 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 42
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	43
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v.</i> <i>UAW</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998).....	19
<i>Tobey v. County of Bristol</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1313 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845) (No. 14,065).....	22, 35
<i>Trott v. City Ins. Co.</i> , 24 F. Cas. 215 (C.C.D. Me. 1860) (No. 14,189)....	25
<i>United States Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Trinidad Lake</i> <i>Petroleum Co.</i> , 222 F. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	22
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United</i> <i>for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	52
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford</i> <i>Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	3, 21
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 579 (2007) .....	40
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	20
<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay</i> , 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8, 26
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	30
<i>Wood v. Humphrey</i> , 114 Mass. 185 (1873).....	3, 22

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 22
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	3, 4
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 6.....	4, 5
9 U.S.C. § 7.....	5, 40
9 U.S.C. § 8.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	5, 40
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	5, 40
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	5, 40
9 U.S.C. §§ 201.....	5, 37
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	38
9 U.S.C. § 203.....	5, 38
9 U.S.C. § 205.....	5, 38, 39
12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....	44, 51
16 U.S.C. § 5954.....	29
22 U.S.C. § 2201.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 415(f).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 416(a)(c).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1344.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1357.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1365.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....	18
29 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1399.....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1401.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 973h.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1971(d).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1973j.....	31
Act of Mar. 21, 1923, ch. 134, 1923 N.J. Laws 291.....	23
Act of Apr. 12, 1848, ch. 379, 1848 N.Y. Laws 510.....	24, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of Apr. 19, 1920, ch. 275, 1920 N.Y. Laws 803.....	23
An Act to Implement the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-368, 84 Stat. 692.....	5
N.Y. Code Civ. Pro. § 3333 (1920).....	34
N.Y. Code Civ. Pro. § 3334 (1920).....	34

**Miscellaneous**

<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) (“Joint Hearings”)</i> .....	23, 24, 37
Charles E. Clark, <i>Code Pleading and Practice Today</i> , in <i>David Dudley Field: Centenary Essays</i> (1949).....	35
Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law, American Bar Association, <i>Report of the Forty-Fifth Annual Meeting of the American Bar Association</i> (1922).....	23
Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law, American Bar Association, <i>Report of the Forty-Seventh Annual American Bar Association Meeting</i> (1924).....	37
1 Martin Domke, <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 J. Newton Fiero, <i>Practice in Special Proceedings in the Courts of Record of the State of New York</i> (3d ed. 1912).....	35
James Love Hopkins, <i>The New Federal Equity Rules</i> (5th ed. 1925).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	3, 21, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 1181, 91st Cong. 2d Sess. (1970) .....	6
1 Ian R. MacNeil, et al., <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i> (1995) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) .....	22, 28
S. Rep. No. 2498, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954).....	30
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	48
